

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JO ANNE B. BARNHART,
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY, PETITIONER

v.

CLEVELAND B. WALTON

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOHN C. HOYLE
MARK S. DAVIES
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
A. Statutory and regulatory framework	2
1. Title II disability insurance program	2
2. Title XVI supplemental security income program	5
3. Regulatory implementation	5
a. <i>Disability</i>	6
b. <i>Trial work</i>	8
B. Proceedings in this case	9
Summary of argument	14
Argument:	
I. The Social Security Act does not provide disability benefits to a claimant whose impairment has not lasted and cannot be expected to last 12 months at a disabling level of severity	19
A. The Commissioner has reasonably con- strued the Act to require that a claimant's inability to engage in substantial gainful activity last for 12 months	22
B. The Commissioner's interpretation is supported by the history of Congress's amendments to the Act	32
C. The court of appeals' construction creates precisely the short-term disability pro- gram that Congress chose not to enact	39

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
II. Section 422(c)(2) does not provide a “trial work” period where the claimant returns to substantial gainful activity within 12 months of the alleged onset of his disability and before being awarded benefits	42
A. Reversal of the court of appeals’ ruling concerning the necessary duration of the inability to engage in substantial gainful activity requires reversal of its ruling on the trial work issue	43
B. In any event, the court of appeals erred in its interpretation of 42 U.S.C. 422(c) and 423(d)(1)(A)	44
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Richardson</i> , 451 F.2d 1185 (10th Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 407 U.S. 911 (1972)	26, 27, 28
<i>Amax Land Co. v. Quarterman</i> , 181 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977)	22
<i>Bowen v. Yuckert</i> , 482 U.S. 137 (1987)	4, 5-6, 11, 22, 38
<i>Cheney R.R. v. ICC</i> , 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 985 (1990)	31
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12, 22, 23, 31, 39
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999)	5
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	36
<i>Estep v. Richardson</i> , 459 F.2d 1015 (4th Cir. 1972)	28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983)	22
<i>Leftwich v. Gardner</i> , 377 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1967)	4
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	33, 38
<i>Martini v. Federal Nat'l Mortgage Ass'n</i> , 178 F.3d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1999), cert. dismissed, 528 U.S. 1147 (2000)	31
<i>McDonald v. Bowen</i> , 818 F.2d 559 (7th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Mobile Communications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 77 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 823 (1996)	31
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ'n Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	30
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	36
<i>Pauley v. Bethenergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991)	30
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998)	22
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	23
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	6
<i>Sullivan v. Everhart</i> , 494 U.S. 83 (1990)	39
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990)	22, 23
<i>Texas Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Titus v. Sullivan</i> , 4 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Whetsel v. Network Prop. Servs., LLC</i> , 246 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2001)	31
Statutes, regulations and rules:	
Employment Opportunities for Disabled Americans Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-643, § 4, 100 Stat. 3575	5
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 401 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 405(a)	22, 33
42 U.S.C. 405(b)	6
42 U.S.C. 421(a)	6

VI

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 421(a)(1)	6, 25, 33
42 U.S.C. 421(a)(2)	6, 22, 25, 33
42 U.S.C. 421(b)	6
42 U.S.C. 421(c)	6
42 U.S.C. 422	17, 44, 48
42 U.S.C. 422(c)	4, 13, 17, 42, 44
42 U.S.C. 422(c)(1)	48
42 U.S.C. 422(c)(2)	5, 43, 48
42 U.S.C. 422(c)(3)	5, 8, 13, 18, 43, 46
42 U.S.C. 422(c)(4)	43
42 U.S.C. 422(c)(4)(A)	5
42 U.S.C. 422(c)(4)(B)	5
42 U.S.C. 423	38, 44
42 U.S.C. 423(a)	13
42 U.S.C. 423(c)	41
42 U.S.C. 423(c)(2) (1958)	3, 33
42 U.S.C. 423(c)(3) (1958)	4
42 U.S.C. 423(c)(2)	13
42 U.S.C. 423(c)(2)(A)	4, 40, 41
42 U.S.C. 423(d)	15, 24, 27, 35
42 U.S.C. 423(d)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 423(d)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 423(d)(4)(A) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	10
Tit. XVI, 42 U.S.C. 1381 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1382c (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	5
42 U.S.C. 1382c(a)(3)(A) (1994 & Supp. V 1999)	5, 15, 19, 37
42 U.S.C. 1382c(a)(3)(B)	5, 15, 19, 37
42 U.S.C. 1383(d)(1)	22
42 U.S.C. 1383b(a)	6, 22
Social Security Amendments of 1954, ch. 1206, 68 Stat.	
1052:	
§ 102(b)(2), 68 Stat. 1063	35
§ 106:	
68 Stat. 1079	34

VII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
68 Stat. 1080	34
Social Security Amendments of 1956, ch. 836, § 103, 70 Stat. 815	2, 19, 33
Social Security Amendments of 1960, Pub. L. No. 86-778, 74 Stat. 924	2-3, 4
Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, § 303(a)(1), 79 Stat. 366	3, 35
Social Security Amendments of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-248, § 158(b), 81 Stat. 868	4
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 1329.....	4
§ 301, 86 Stat. 1465	5
Social Security Disability Benefits Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-460, 98 Stat. 1794	38
Social Security Independence and Program Improve- ments Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-296, § 106(d), 108 Stat. 1476	2
20 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 404	1
Section 404.929 (2000)	6
Section 404.1501(f) (1960)	6
Section 404.1502(f) (1960 Supp.)	24
Section 404.1502(f) (1961)	6, 24
Section 404.1520 (1982)	38
Section 404.1520(b) (2000)	7, 11, 26
Section 404.1520(f) (2000)	7, 26
Section 404.1520(g) (1961)	24
Section 404.1571 (2000)	7, 26
Section 404.1574(b)(2) (2000)	10
Section 404.1574(b)(2) (2001)	10
Section 404.1574(c) (2001)	27
Section 404.1575(d) (2001)	27
Section 404.1592	8
Section 404.1592(d)(2)	9, 44

VIII

Rules—Continued:	Page
Pt. 416	1
Section 416.920(b)	11
Social Security Ruling:	
Rule 73-7c (1973) (Cum. ed. 1971-1975)	6, 26, 38
Rule 82-52 (1982) (Cum. ed. 1981-1985)	9, 10, 26, 38, 44
Miscellaneous:	
SSA, Concepts of Disability and Principles of Evaluation (Jan. 1966)	25
SSA Disability Insurance Letter No. II-24 (Pt. II of Disability Insurance State Manual) (Aug. 30, 1965) ...	25
SSA Disability Insurance Letter No. III-6 (Pt. III of Disability Insurance State Manual) (Nov. 19, 1965)	25, 26
Disability State Insurance Manual (Sept. 9, 1965)	25
22 Fed. Reg. (1957):	
p. 4362	24
p. 4363	24
60 Fed. Reg. (1995):	
p. 12,166	7
p. 12,168	14
65 Fed. Reg. (2000):	
p. 42,772	7, 20
p. 42,774	7, 8, 20, 27, 45, 47
p. 42,780	7, 8, 18, 27, 45, 49
p. 42,787	8, 9, 44
<i>Hearings on H.R. 6675 Before the Senate Comm. on Finance, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., Pt. 1 (1965)</i>	
	36, 37
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 964, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	
	48
H.R. Rep. No. 1698, 83rd Cong., 2d Sess. (1954)	
	34
H.R. Rep. No. 1189, 84th Cong., 1st Sess. (1955) ..	
	2, 15, 19, 29, 33, 39, 41

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 1799, 86th Cong., 2d Sess. (1960)	3
H.R. Rep. No. 213, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	35
H.R. Rep. No. 544, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 231, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	4, 20, 38, 42
H.R. Rep. No. 618, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1984)	38, 39
OASI Disability Insurance Letter No. 39 (Pt. V of Disability Insurance State Manual) (Jan. 22, 1957)	25
Performance Plan for Fiscal Year 2002 < http://www.ssa.gov/performance/2002/2002perfplan.pdf >	8
S. Rep. No. 1987, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954)	34
S. Rep. No. 404, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., Pt. I (1965)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 544, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. 31 (1967)	37
S. Rep. No. 744, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. (1967)	4, 21, 32, 37
S. Rep. No. 408, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)	36
Social Security Program Operations Manual (2001)	7
<i>The Social Security Amendments of 1954: Hearings Before the House Comm. on Ways and Means, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1954)</i>	35
